
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 24TH MAY, 2012 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 16 May 2012  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday 24 May 2012  
at 7.00pm  
Abbey House, Abingdon 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Jim Halliday (Chairman) Charlotte Dickson 
Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman)  Jason Fiddaman 
Eric Batts Bill Jones 
Andrew Crawford Angela Lawrence  
Jane Crossley Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Tony de Vere  Fiona Roper 
 
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 24TH May, 2012 

 Page 2 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 5 - 9)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 22 March 
2012.   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

  
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting. 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 24TH May, 2012 

 Page 3 

 

6. Staff satisfaction  
(Pages 10 - 28)  
  
Appended to this agenda are the presentation slides on the staff satisfaction survey results 
and a list of questions asked by factor.  There will be no presentation at the meeting but 
councillors will be able to ask questions on the results.   
 

7. Housing allocations policy  
(Pages 29 - 41)  
  
To consider the report of the head of health and housing.   
 

8. Community grants  
(Pages 42 - 63)  
  
To consider the report of the head of corporate strategy.   
 

9. Board report  
(Pages 64 - 109)  
  
To review the board report every quarter and determine whether the committee wishes to 
invite any heads of service to the next meeting to explain performance.   
 

10. Scrutiny work programme  
(Pages 110 - 116)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work programme.   
 

11. Dates of meetings  
  
To note the dates of the forthcoming committee meetings: 

• 28 June 2012  

• 26 July  

• 23 August  

• 20 September  
 
In each case these are Thursdays at 7pm.   
 
  
 

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

None 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

I D
G

E
 

S
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
4

1
5

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

E
R

T
 

S
T

H I G H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

 
 

 
 

B
4

0
1

7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 

R
D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

C A L D E C O T T  R D

C A L D E C O T T  R D

W
E

S
T

 
S

A
I

N
T

 
H

E
L

E
N

 
S

T

B

A
R

T O N
 L A N

E

A U D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T

T
 D

R I V E

C
U

R T I S  A V E

R A D L E Y  R D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

T
H

E

 M
O

T

T E

A B B O T T  R D

C
O

L
W

E
L

L
 

D
R

I
V

E

N
U

F
F

I
E

L
D

 
W

A
Y

S
P

R
I

N
G

 
R

D

V
I

C
T

O
R

I
A

 
R

D

C
O

N
D

U
I

T
 R

D

B O S T O C K  R D

A B I N G D O N

A34 TO

M4 JCT 13 A415 TO  

A4074,

READING

A4183 TO

A34,  OXFORD

A415 TO

FARINGDON (A420)  &

WANTAGE (A338)

NewburyNewbury

Reading

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

Abingdon

Reading

MaidenheadMaidenhead SloughSlough

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bi
[...]
iny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND March, 2012  Sc.49 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    
of a meeting of the 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    CommitteeCommitteeCommitteeCommittee    
 

held at 7.00pm on Thursday 22 March 2012 
at the Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

 
Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chair), Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman), Eric Batts, 
Andrew Crawford, Jane Crossley, Tony de Vere, Charlotte Dickson, Bill Jones, 
Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer, and Fiona Roper 
 

Non-participating members: Councillors Reg Waite and Richard Webber  
 
Officers: Marcia Beviere, David Buckle, Steven Corrigan, Ian Matten, Anna Robinson, Margaret 
Reed, Jennifer Thompson  
 
Others in attendance: Simon Chown, contract manager, Biffa Municipal Limited 
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

Sc.85 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jason Fiddaman.  There were no substitutes. 
 

Sc.86 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes of the committee’s meeting on 16 February 2012 as a 
correct record and agree that the chairman signs them. 
 

Sc.87 Declarations of interest  
 
None  
 

Sc.88 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
Councillor Halliday reported that the debt from uncollected payments for the garden waste 
service had reduced to £33,000.  Officers proposed writing off about £35,000 of debts 
accrued before April 2011 as it was neither cost effective to pursue these nor clear 
whether these were real debts or errors in recording.  The audit committee were 
monitoring the debt collection and current systems for managing the garden waste service. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND March, 2012  Sc.50 

The committee asked for a briefing note about the garden waste service setting out the 
outstanding debt, the proposed write-offs, and the breakdown of these by 
[...]
mproving and action plans for 
improvements in other areas were in place.  Parish councils would be informed after roads 
in their parish were cleaned.  Better technology on Biffa’s vehicles would reduce problems. 
 
Councillors commented that mangers could test the call centre staff to make sure they had 
the correct information in response to more irregular or unusual queries. 
 
The committee: 

• welcomed proposals to raise the need to clean gullies and drains with the members of 
the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership; 

• recommended that Biffa’s contract manager find out which parish councils regularly 
litter pick and clean areas within their parishes and co-ordinate Biffa’s and the parishes’ 
cleaning schedules as far as possible; 

• recommended that the cabinet member press for improvements to litter and detritus 
removal, and dog mess collection standards; and 

• congratulated Biffa on their excellent waste and recycling collection services. 
 
RESOLVED: To recommend that the Cabinet Member for Finance assess the overall 
performance of Biffa Municipal Limited in providing the household waste collection, street 
cleansing, and ancillary services in the Vale of White Horse for the period 1 January to 31 
December 2011 as ‘good’. 
 

Sc.92 Scrutiny work programme  
 
The committee noted the proposed work programme attached to the agenda.  
 
The committee asked for detailed information about the current and proposed schemes for 
community grants when the report was presented and noted that this may be delayed; and 

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND March, 2012  Sc.53 

for information about the numbers and categories of people on the housing list and the 
housing stock and turnover when the report on housing allocations policy was presented.  
 

Sc.93 Dates of next meetings  
 
The committee agreed that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 18 April 2012.  
 
 
 

Exempt information under sect
[...]
 of guidance.  

 
8) The rationale for exclusions is twofold.  

 

• The first is that there are certain groups of persons whom it is deemed are 
inappropriate for the housing register by virtue either of their status or 
behaviour.  

 

• The second is that housing registers are, to some degree, populated by people 
who have an aspiration for affordable housing, but no great housing need or 
realistic prospect of being allocated housing. Therefore, to include them on the 
register does not assist these applicants in understanding their chances of 
securing housing through the register. It also inflates the numbers on the 
registers, overstates the degree of housing need and increases workload. 

 
9) At present the councils exclude two groups of applicants, both as a          

consequence of statutory guidance: 
 

• certain groups subject to immigration control 
 

• people who are guilty of unacceptable behaviour whilst a tenant. 
 

10) The draft code of guidance advises that the requirement to exclude certain groups 
subject to immigration control will be retained whilst the current legislation relating 
to unacceptable behaviour will be repealed and replaced by a wider power to 
exclude. 

 
11) Officers consider that the ability to exclude certain applicants from the register 

because of unacceptable behaviour as a tenant, on a case by case basis, should be 
retained as it assists in sending a strong message that the councils will not accept 
either anti-social behaviour or criminal activity from local residents. 

 

Page 30



3 
 

12) The councils could consider other groups it may wish to exclude from the register.  
Officers recommend the following: 

 

• Owner occupiers who own the property outright, unless there are exceptional 
reasons to allow their application  

 

• People who have the financial capacity to solve their own housing 
circumstances  

 

• People who do not have a local connection with the districts (discussed in 
section 2 of
[...]
istrict, but not the parish/ward concerned 
would lose out despite having an equivalent housing need and more time on the 
register, albeit only for a proportion of the properties concerned. 

Page 34



7 
 

 
43) Whichever definition is applied there will need to be adjustments to the housing 

register databases to allow for the sifting of applicants according to these criteria 
and all applicants will have to be canvassed to gather this new information. 

 
 

 
Options considered 

44) In this report officers are suggesting that the following options are approved: 

• Exclusions - increased as listed  

• Armed forces - no change subject to legislation 

• Preference for those in work - no changes until final code published 

• Local connection - alterations as described 

45) Notwithstanding the likely requirements to revise our policy for armed forces 
personnel, the fact that the code provides local flexibilities mean that cabinets have 
a wide range of options for each of the areas.  For example leave policies as is, 
implement now or await the final code of guidance. 

46) Officers believe that where there is sufficient clarity for us to amend our policy  that 
action is appropriate, albeit with a low degree of risk.  In other areas it is appropriate 
to note the anticipated changes and await the final detail before altering policy. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that scrutiny committee: 

1.    Note the recommendations of the report to make no current alterations to the 
priority given to former Armed Forces personnel and persons in or seeking work 
until either the code of guidance or revised statute is published. 

2.   Consider whether they agree to the proposal to amend the allocations policy to 
allow the following exclusions from   the housing register 

• Owner occupiers who own the property outright, unless there are   
exceptional reasons to allow their application  

 

• People who have the financial capacity to solve their own housing 
circumstances, unless there are exceptional reasons to allow their 
application  

 

• People who do not have a local connection with the districts, unless there are 
exceptional reasons to allow their application  

 
 

Page 35



8 
 

 3..  Agree to the proposal to amend the allocations policy so that, for any new 
developments in the districts, that up to 20% of the allocations be ring fenced, in the 
first instance, for persons from that parish or failing that adjoining parishes. 

 
 
 
 

Page 36



9 
 

Appendix One: Joint response to Consultation 
 
Question Vale of White Horse and South 

Oxfordshire Councils’ response 
1. Does your allocation scheme/transfer 
policy already provide for social tenants 
who are under-occupying to be given 
priority? 

Yes, the policies of both councils state that 
under occupation is given high priority 
dependant upon the scale of under 
occupation, for example under-occupying by 
2 or more bedrooms  can get the highest 
priority. This reflects the scale of housing 
need in the districts and the need for us, 
where possible, to fully utilise under occupied 
family accommodation. 

2. Do you intend to revise your allocation 
scheme in order to make it easier for 
under-occupying social tenants to 
downsize to more appropriately sized 
accommodation? 

No- we consider that sufficient priority is 
already allocated for under occupation 

3. If so, what changes to your allocation 
scheme will you be considering – to make 
it easier for under-occupying tenants to 
downsize? 
 

N/a 

4. Do you agree that members of the 
Armed Forces and former Service 
personnel should not be disqualified on 
residency grounds? Is 5 years from the 
date of 
discharge an appropriate time limit for this 
restriction? If not, what would be a more 
appropriate period? 
 

Our current residency requirements to qualify 
as being considered to have a local 
connection are 3 years out of the last 5, 6 
months out of the last 12, employment or 
resi
[...]
e parking scheme 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 
March 2013 

Chris Tyson, 
Head of Leisure 
Economy and 
Property Tel. 
(01235) 540378   
Email: 
chris.tyson@sout
handvale.gov.uk  

The committee 
previously asked to 
review the effectiveness 
of introducing two hours 
free car parking. 

To review the scheme 
and make any 
suggestions to 
Cabinet. 
 

 

Air quality in 
Abingdon 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 
March 2013 

Ben Coleman 
Tel. (01235) 
547639   Email: 
ben.coleman@so
uthandvale.gov.u
k  

The committee wishes 
to investigate the impact 
of free car parking in 
Abingdon on the town's 
air quality. 

To review changes in 
air quality and make 
any recommendations 
to Cabinet. 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
5



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 1 April 2012 - 31 July 2012 7 

Waste and recycling 
contract monitoring 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Ian Matten Tel. 
(01235) 540373   
Email: 
ian.matten@sout
handvale.gov.uk  

The committee 
undertakes an annual 
monitoring of the waste 
and recycling contract. 

To review the 
contractor's 
performance and make 
any recommendations 
the Cabinet member. 
 

 

P
a
g

e
 1

1
6


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	2 Minutes
	6 Staff satisfaction
	List of questions by factor

	7 Housing allocations policy
	Housing Services- note for may 2012 scrutiny report

	8 Community grants
	Policy and Procedure
	Community Grant Guidance Notes 2011-12
	Community Grant Scoring Criteria 2011-12

	9 Board report
	10 Scrutiny work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24TH May, 2012  Sc.1 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny CommitteeScrutiny CommitteeScrutiny CommitteeScrutiny Committee    
 

held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 24 May, 2012 
at the Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chairman), Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chair), 
Andrew Crawford, Julie Mayhew-Archer, Jim Halliday (Chairman), Jane Crossley, 
Charlotte Dickson, Jason Fiddaman, Fiona Roper and Angela Lawrence 
 

Substitute members: Councillor Mike Badcock (in place of Councillor Eric Batts), 
Councillor Helen Pighills (in place of Councillor Tony de Vere), and Councillor Robert 
Sharp (in place of Councillor Bill Jones)   
 
Non-participating members: Councillors Matthew Barber, Dudley Hoddinott, and Richard 
Webber  
 
Officers: Jayne Bolton, Steve Culliford, Clare Kingston, Anna Robinson, Lyn Scaplehorn, 
Paul Staines, Sally Truman, Jayne Bolton, Emma Morris and Susan Harbour  
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

Sc.1 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Eric Batts, Tony de Vere, and Bill Jones had sent their apologies for absence 
and had appointed substitute Councillors Mike Badcock, Helen Pighills, and Robert Sharp 
respectively.   
 

Sc.2 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: To adopt the minutes of the committee meeting held on 22 March 2012 as a 
correct record and agree that the chairman signs them.   
 

Sc.3 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Sc.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman reported that the election task group set up by the committee in 2011 would 
be reporting back shortly.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24TH May, 2012  Sc.2 

 

Sc.5 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  
 
Councillor Dudley Hoddinott had given notice that he wished to ask two questions: one on 
the capital community grants scheme and the other on the board report.  These were 
considered later in the meeting and are recorded with the relevant minute item.   
 

Sc.6 Staff satisfaction  
 
The committee received the presentation slides on the October 2011 staff satisfaction 
survey results.  The committee noted that staff from the Vale of White Horse and South 
Oxfordshire districts had been surveyed jointly.  The committee considered that there 
should have been separate survey results for this council as South Oxfordshire’s results 
were not relevant to this council.  The committee noted that the reason for carrying out a 
joint survey was that most staff were shared between the two councils.  They had the 
same managers and the same working terms and conditions and most individuals worked 
for both councils.  There was also an objection to the joint South and Vale logo used in the 
presentation slides; they were separate council and should be recognised as such with 
their official separate logos.  The officers agreed to feed these points back to the chief 
executive for review before the next staff survey.   
 
The committee noted that it was not compulsory for staff to complete this anonymous 
survey as this might lead to a more negative result.  The results showed more staff 
dissatisfaction in the planning service.  Management team was investigating the reasons 
behind this and were involving the planning staff in a project to identify their main concerns 
and the actions that could be taken to address these.  The strategic director was asked to 
circulate a note to committee members before the next committee meeting providing more 
detail on this.   
 
Councillors noted that the October 2011 survey was carried out by a consultant survey 
specialist, surveying public sector organisations.  In previous years, the survey had been 
for councils only.  The cost of the survey included benchmarking with other public sector 
organisations.  The committee queried the benefit the council gained from the extra cost of 
benchmarking with other public sector organisations outside local government.  The 
committee asked management team to consider whether the council should continue this 
benchmarking in future years.  However, the committee recognised the benefit of having 
year on year staff satisfaction information for this council.   
 
RESOLVED: To  
 
(a) note the results of the October 2011 staff survey and request that the results of the 

next survey show staff working for this council only; and  
 
(b) request the strategic director to circulate a paper before the next committee meeting 

identifying the actions being taken to address the low satisfaction levels within the 
planning service.   

 

Sc.7 Housing allocations policy  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24TH May, 2012  Sc.3 

The committee considered the head of health and housing’s report on the council’s 
housing allocation policy.  The government had published for consultation a revised draft 
code of guidance on the allocation of affordable homes.  This would become statutory 
advice to councils on their housing allocation policies.  The report set out the council’s 
response to the consultation that had been submitted by the March 2012 deadline.   
 
As background information, the report also summarised the existing housing service 
provided by the council.  The committee welcomed this and asked questions for 
clarification.  The committee noted that currently, the council had to accept all applicants to 
the housing register (the waiting list), even if they had no local connection.  The council 
had a choice-based letting scheme, which allowed people more choice over where they 
would like to live, compared to the previous scheme where people had no choice of 
property, and had to accept what they were offered.  Following a request from a councillor, 
the head of service agreed to supply information about the numbers and categories of 
people on the housing list and the housing stock and turnover.   
 
The committee noted the council’s response to the government’s draft revised code of 
guidance but suggested that in future, instead of a joint response with South Oxfordshire 
District Council, separate responses might carry greater weight, even if they were the 
same.   
 
The committee noted that the Localism Act had given councils a greater degree of 
discretion to exclude some people from their housing registers, such as: 

• Owner/occupiers who owned a property outright, unless there were exceptional 
reasons to allow their application  

• People who had the financial capacity to solve their own housing needs  

• People who did not have a local connection with the district (i.e. did not live or 
work in the district), unless there were exceptional reasons to allow their 
application  

 
Following another request from a councillor, the head of service agreed to supply 
information on the guidance the council followed when assessing a person’s financial 
capacity.   
 
The draft code of guidance gave councils discretion on how they prioritised applications.  
The code had suggested giving enhanced priority to armed forces personnel if they were 
in urgent housing need.  However, the committee noted that the council already gave 
priority through the Oxfordshire Armed Forces Covenant.   
 
The draft code also gave councils discretion on giving additional priority to people in work 
or looking for work that contributed to the community.  However, officers wished to see the 
final code of guidance before recommending any change to the policy on this issue and on 
giving enhanced priority to armed forces personnel.  Councillors asked that these issues 
were brought back to the committee for reconsideration at a later date; the head of service 
agreed.   
 
The committee noted that the council’s existing policy already gave greater priority to 
under-occupation and overcrowding cases.  This had also been suggested in the draft 
revised code.   
 
In answer to a question from a committee member, the officer reported that it might be 
possible through the national planning policy framework to allow some private housing 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24TH May, 2012  Sc.4 

development in rural exception sites if this resulted in the scheme proceeding, thereby 
providing some affordable housing for local people.  The officers would have to explore 
this possibility.   
 
The committee noted that Cabinet had opted for 20 per cent of new affordable housing to 
be allocated to local people.  However, this percentage would be kept under close review.  
Applicants would be made aware that a local connection was not an absolute guarantee of 
obtaining affordable housing in their town or village.   
 
The committee supported the proposals set out in the report, particularly the ability of the 
council to exclude applicants who had no local connection.  However, the committee 
considered that there should be a clear definition of ‘local connection’.   
 
RESOLVED: To advise Cabinet that the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(a) notes the intention to make no changes to the housing allocation policy priority 

given to former armed forces personnel, and persons in work or seeking work that 
contributes to the community, until either the code of guidance or revised statute is 
published, but following publication, the officer proposals on these issues be 
brought back to the committee for further consideration;  

 
(b) supports the proposals to amend the housing allocation policy to allow the following 

exceptions from the housing register: 

• Owner/occupiers who own a property outright, unless there are exceptional 
reasons to allow their application  

• People who have the financial capacity to solve their own housing needs  

• People who do not have a local connection with the district (i.e. living or 
working in the district), unless there are exceptional reasons to allow their 
application  

 
(c) agrees with the proposal to amend the housing allocations policy so that for any 

new developments in the district, up to 20 per cent of the allocations be ring-fenced 
in the first instance to people from that parish or falling within adjoining parishes but 
accepts that this needs to be kept under review.   

 

Sc.8 Capital community grants  
 
The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report on a new capital 
community grants scheme.  The committee was asked for its views on the new scheme 
ahead of Cabinet considering the same report on 1 June.   
 
Before it did so, the committee heard a question from Councillor Dudley Hoddinott.  He 
asked how the cost of capital projects would be broken down when the largest component 
was often labour?  The officers reported that the whole capital cost of a project, including 
labour, would be considered as capital expenditure when determining each application.   
 
The committee noted that this was a new scheme, offering grants to constituted 
community groups for capital schemes.  The scheme did not offer grants to cover running 
costs, i.e. revenue costs.  However, the committee noted that a small budget would be 
available for some revenue grants through a separate scheme, the details of which had yet 
to be determined.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24TH May, 2012  Sc.5 

The committee made the following suggestions: 

• The council should provide examples of capital projects that might be successful 
under the new scheme as the public might not be aware of the difference between 
capital and revenue expenditure in local government terms   

• The council should inform applicants that there would be a separate revenue grants 
scheme at a later date   

• Applications should be allowed from charitable bodies and community interest 
companies  

• Area committees should consider the grant applications.  (One councillor suggested 
an alternative to the area committees distributing grants funds, believing that 
councillors should each have an amount to spend on projects in their ward as they 
thought fit.  However, this suggestion did not receive the committee’s support, as 
this would result in each councillor having a very small budget.  The committee 
considered that it would be better to pool resources and determine grants 
collectively through area committees.)   

• Area committees could initiate their own schemes.  The committee considered that 
these schemes must be subject to a formal agreement for ownership, liability and 
future maintenance, for example, perhaps through the formal involvement of a third 
party   

• The scheme eligibility criteria needed clarification on the difference between 
items such as repairs, maintenance, and professional fees, which were not 
normally eligible for capital grants, and refurbishment, which might be   

• Each applicant should always obtain support of their parish or town council, and 
ideally an appropriate financial contribution   

• Where an area committee was in support of a scheme that had not met all of the 
criteria (e.g. had yet to obtain planning permission or achieve parish/town council 
support), the committee should delegate approval of a grant, subject to the 
criteria/conditions being met.  Authority should be delegated to the strategic 
director/head of service, following consultation with the relevant area committee 
chairman   

• The scheme eligibility criteria should be amended to read ‘applications will normally 
be considered if organisations/projects meet the following eligibility criteria…’   

• The committee strongly preferred budget allocation option 2: funds to be allocated 
to area committees on a per councillor basis (10 votes), over option 3 (2 votes) and 
option 1 (no votes)   

• The councillor numbers for each area should not be shown as actual councillor 
places on each committee as the Hanneys and Longworth wards were split 
between two areas.  The councillor numbers should be amended to read: Abingdon 
16, North East 11.5, South East 15, West 8.5   

• Where an area committee does not spend its capital grants budget during a year, 
this should be carried forward to the following year, if capital accounting rules allow   

 
Finally, the committee asked to review the detailed guidance to applicants for this scheme, 
either at the next Scrutiny Committee meeting or by other means before the guidance was 
published.   
 
RESOLVED: To  
 
(a) recommend Cabinet to consider the suggestions in the above bullet points before 

approving the new capital community grants scheme; and  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24TH May, 2012  Sc.6 

(b) request that the Scrutiny Committee be given an opportunity to review the updated 
criteria and the detailed guidance for this scheme before the guidance is published.   

 

Sc.9 Continuation of meeting  
 
RESOLVED: To continue the meeting for up to a further 30 minutes to complete the 
remaining business.   
 

Sc.10 Board report  
 
The committee had previously agreed to consider the board report each quarter and 
determine whether to invite any heads of service to a subsequent committee meeting to 
explain performance.  To this end, the committee considered the board report dated March 
2012.   
 
However, before doing so, the committee received a question from Councillor Dudley 
Hoddinott.  He asked ‘how could the leadership assure him that the number of affordable 
houses could be sufficiently boosted to give the 1000 plus people in real housing need a 
realistic opportunity of having a home of their own, since the number of people in real 
housing need was 16 times the number of affordable houses built last year?’.  The 
chairman asked that this question was referred to the head of health and housing outside 
of this meeting and that a reply was circulated to Councillor Hoddinott and committee 
members.   
 
The committee noted that the board report contained key performance indicators identified 
by management team or the Cabinets at both this council and South Oxfordshire District 
Council.   
 
In answer to a question from a councillor, the committee noted that the council’s 
performance in determining planning applications and the percentage of planning appeals 
dismissed had both dropped due to reduced staffing levels and the implementation of a 
new IT system.  The latter meant the officers had not been able register any new planning 
applications for several weeks and would need a few more weeks’ work to catch up.  This 
meant performance for the year would be below the norm.  Management team was looking 
at adopting lower performance targets for the planning service.  The committee agreed to 
review the planning service’s performance again when it considered the next board report.   
 
RESOLVED: To  
 
(a) note the board report dated March 2012, and agree to review performance of the 

planning service again in the next board report; and  
 
(b) request the head of health and housing to provide a reply to Councillor Hoddinott’s 

question and circulated it to committee members also.   
 

Sc.11 Scrutiny work programme  
 
The committee reviewed its work programme for 2012/13.  With regard to the review of the 
council’s website, the committee recalled that it had previously appointed Councillors Jane 
Crossley and Jim Halliday to carry out the review and report to the committee in due 
course.  The chairman referred to a survey recently sent to councillors and urged them to 
feedback views on the council’s website to the communications team.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24TH May, 2012  Sc.7 

 

Sc.12 Dates of meetings  
 
The committee noted the dates of its forthcoming meetings: 

• 28 June 2012  

• 26 July  

• 23 August  

• 20 September  
 
In each case these were Thursdays at 7pm.   
 
 
Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.41 pm 
 
 


